

313 Luck Avenue, SW Roanoke, Virginia 24016 P: 540.343.4417 / F: 540.343.4416 rvtpo.org

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING PROCESS

SELF-CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.336, the Virginia Department of Transportation, the Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transportation, and the Roanoke Valley Transportation Planning Organization (d.b.a. RVTPO), but officially known as the Roanoke Valley Area Metropolitan Planning Organization) for the Roanoke, VA urbanized area hereby certify that the RVTPO metropolitan transportation planning and programming process is being conducted in accordance with all applicable requirements of:

- (1) 23 U.S.C. 134, 49 U.S.C. 5303, and 23 CFR part 450 Subpart C (Metropolitan Planning);
- (2) In nonattainment and maintenance areas, sections 174 and 176 (c) and (d) of the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7504, 7506 (c) and (d)) and 40 CFR part 93 (Conformity Determination);
- (3) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2000d–1) & 49 CFR part 21;
- (4) 49 U.S.C. 5332, prohibiting discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age in employment or business opportunity;
- (5) Section 1101(b) of the FAST ACT (Pub. L. 114–357) and 49 CFR part 26 regarding the involvement of disadvantaged business enterprises in USDOT funded projects (DBE Involvement);
- (6) 23 CFR part 230, regarding the implementation of an equal employment opportunity program on Federal and Federal-aid highway construction contracts:
- (7) The provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) and 49 CFR parts 27, 37, and 38;
- (8) The Older Americans Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101), prohibiting discrimination on the basis of age in programs or activities receiving Federal financial assistance;
- (9) Section 324 of Title 23 U.S.C., regarding the prohibition of discrimination based on gender; and
- (10) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) and 49 CFR part 27 regarding discrimination against individuals with disabilities.

TPO POLICY BOARD: Cities of Roanoke and Salem; Counties of Bedford, Botetourt, Montgomery and Roanoke; Town of Vinton; Greater Roanoke Transit Company (*Valley Metro*); Roanoke-Blacksburg Regional Airport; Virginia Department of Rail & Public Transportation; Virginia Department of Transportation

Signatures of Officials Self-Certifying the Roanoke Valley Transportation Planning Organization's Metropolitan Transportation Planning and Programming Process as documented on the RVTPO website are provided below:

Signature	
Printed Name	
Title	
Date	
Virginia Department of Transportation	1
Signature	
Printed Name	
Title	
Date	
Virginia Department of Rail and Public	: Transportation
Signature	
Printed Name	
Title	
 Date	

Roanoke Valley Area MPO